SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

501 B



FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

SUBMITTAL DATE:

SUBJECT: Approval of PARCEL MAP 30474

November 8, 2012

A Schedule "E" Subdivision in the Rancho California Area, Third District/Third District

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors approve the Improvement Agreements and Securities as approved by County Counsel, approve the final map and authorize the Chairman to sign the Improvement Agreements and map for Parcel Map 30474.

BACKGROUND: This map complies in all respects with the provisions of Division 3 of Title 15 of the Government Code and applicable local ordinances. The developer desires to enter into Improvement Agreements to guarantee the construction of the required improvements and has submitted Improvement Agreements and Securities which have been approved by County

Juan C. Perez

Director of Transportation

HS:If

Submittals: Final Map

Road/Drainage Imprmnt Agrmts

Monumentation Agrmts

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Stone, seconded by Supervisor Benoit and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

Tavaglione

XC:

November 20, 2012

Transp., COB

Prev. AgaTRACHMENTS FILED District: 3/3 WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

Clerk of the Board

Policy Policy

Ø X

Per Exec. Ofc.:

Dep't Recomm.:



VICINITY MAP

PM-30474

SEC. 6 TWP. 7S RNG. 2W

Supervisorial District: 3 (Jeff Stone)

AGREEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD/DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

This agreement, made and en	ntered into by and between the County of	Riverside, State of California,
hereinafter called County, and _	Hendrika C. Monteleone	
hereinafter called Contractor.		

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Contractor, for and in consideration of the approval by County of the final map of that certain land division known as Parcel Map 30474, hereby agrees, at Contractor's own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete, within 24 months from the date this agreement is executed, in a good and workmanlike manner, all road and drainage improvements in accordance with those Road Plans for said land division which have been approved by the County Director of Transportation, and are on file in the office of the Riverside County Transportation Department, and do all work incidental thereto in accordance with the standards set forth in Riverside County Ordinance No. 461, as amended, which are hereby expressly made a part of this agreement. All the above required work shall be done under the inspection of and to the satisfaction of the County Director of Transportation, and shall not be deemed complete until approved and accepted as complete by the County. Contractor further agrees to maintain the above required improvements for a period of one year following acceptance by the County, and during this one year period to repair or replace, to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation, any defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished. Contractor further agrees that all underground improvements shall be completed prior to the paving of any roadway. The estimated cost of said work and improvements is the sum of Three hundred thirty thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$330,000.00).

SECOND: Contractor agrees to pay to County the actual cost of such inspections of the work and improvements as may be required by the Director of Transportation. Contractor further agrees that, if suit is brought upon this agreement or any bond guaranteeing the completion of the road and drainage improvements, all costs and reasonable expenses and fees incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligations shall be paid by Contractor, including reasonable attorney's fees, and that, upon entry of judgment, all such costs, expenses and fees shall be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: County shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of County, be liable or responsible for any accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the works specified in this agreement prior to the completion and acceptance thereof, nor shall County or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents or employees, in the performance of the work, and all or said liabilities are assumed by Contractor. Contractor agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless County and the officers and employees thereof from all loss, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents and employees, in the performance of this agreement or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the performance of this agreement.

FOURTH: The Contractor hereby grants to County, or any agent or employee of County, the irrevocable permission to enter upon the lands of the subject land division for the purpose of completing the improvements. This permission shall terminate in the event that Contractor has completed work within the time specified or any extension thereof granted by the County.

FIFTH: The Contractor shall provide adequate notice and warning to the traveling public of each and every

served on the other party by mail, postage prepaid, at the following addresses:

County

Construction Engineer Riverside County Transportation Dept. 2950 Washington Street Riverside, CA 92504 Contractor HENDRIKA C MONTELEONE 35245 BRICGS RD. MURRIETA, (A 92563

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has affixed his name, address and seal.

Title INDIVIDUAL

Ву

Title

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

JOHN TAVAGLIONE
CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk of the Board

La La La

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Counsel

By Merce Beren

SIGNATURES OF CONTRACTOR MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY NOTARY AND EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE

Revised 09/29/09

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California)	
county of San Bernardino.		
	Coccon Notary Public	•
Date Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	name(s) is/are subscribed to the d acknowledged to me that e same in his/her/their authorized by his/her/their signature(s) on the signature of the instrument. Y OF PERJURY under the laws a that the foregoing paragraph is difficial seal. Signature of Notary Public Figure 1 relying on the document ther document. Title(s): Title(s): General RIGHT THUMSPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
personally appeared Hcnarika C	Nonteleone Name(s) of Signer(s)	
M. CORSON Commission # 1858105 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfate the person(s) whose name(s) is/are within instrument and acknowledge he/she/they executed the same in his/he capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their si instrument the person(s), or the entity which the person(s) acted, executed the I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR of the State of California that the foregot true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Put	subscribed to the ed to me that er/their authorized gnature(s) on the upon behalf of e instrument. Y under the laws bing paragraph is
Though the information below is not required by law, it n	ONAL ————————————————————————————————————	ument
and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea Description of Attached Document	attachment of this form to another document.	
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date:	Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual	☐ Individual	
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ————————————————————————————————————	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee Top of thumb here	☐ Trustee	Top of thumb here
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

AGREEMENT FOR THE PLACEMENT OF SURVEY MONUMENTS

This agreement, made and e	entered into by and	between the	County of R	iverside, S	tate of Cali	ifornia.
hereinafter called County, and	Hendrika C.					
hereinafter called Contractor.						, , , , , , , ,

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Contractor, for and in consideration of the approval by County of the final map of that certain land division known as Parcel Map 30474, hereby agrees, at Contractor's own cost and expense, to furnish all labor, equipment and materials necessary to set, within 24 months from the date this agreement is executed, in a good and workmanlike manner, all survey monuments and tie points and to furnish to the County Surveyor tie notes for said tract in accordance with the standards set forth in Riverside County Ordinance No. 461 and Section 8771 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code of the State of California. Contractor further agrees to pay. within 30 days of presentation to contractor of the final billing of any surveyor or engineer for work performed by him as provides for in Article 9 of Chapter 4, Division 2 of Title 7 of the Government Code of the State of California (commencing with Section 66495). Contractor further agrees that if payment to the surveyor or engineer is not made within 30 days, the surveyor or engineer notifies County that he has not been paid for setting the final monuments, and the Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Section 66497 of the Government Code, after providing Contractor with an opportunity to present evidence as to whether or not the surveyor or engineer has been paid, orders that payment be made by County to the engineer or surveyor, Contractor will, upon demand, and without proof of loss by County, reimburse County for any funds so expended. Notwithstanding any other provisions herein, the determination of County as to whether the surveyor or engineer has been paid shall be conclusive on Contractor, its surety, and all parties who may have an interest in the agreement or any portion thereof.

All of the above required work shall be done under the inspection of, and to the satisfaction of, the County Surveyor, and shall not be deemed complete until approved and accepted as complete by the County. The estimated cost of said work and improvements is the sum of <u>Nine thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$9,000.00</u>).

SECOND: Contractor agrees to pay to County the actual cost of such inspections of the work and improvements as may be required by the County Surveyor. Contractor further agrees that, if suit is brought upon this agreement or any bond guaranteeing the completion of the monuments, all costs and reasonable expenses and fees incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligations shall be paid by Contractor, including reasonable attorney's fees, and that, upon entry of judgment, all such costs, expenses and fees shall be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: County shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of County, be liable or responsible for any accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the works specified in this agreement prior to the completion and acceptance thereof, nor shall County or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents or employees, in the performance of the work, and all or said liabilities are assumed by Contractor. Contractor agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless County and the officers and employees thereof from all loss, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents and employees, in the performance of this agreement or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the performance of this agreement.

FOURTH: The Contractor hereby grants to County, the Surety upon any bond, and to the agents, employees

<u>County</u>	Contractor
Construction Engineer Riverside County Transportation Dept. 2950 Washington Street Riverside, CA 92504	HENDRIKA C. MONTELEONE 35245 BRICES RP. MURCIETA, CA 92563
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has aff	By Smiliele Wantele
	Title INDIVIDUAL
	By
	Title
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF SURERVISORS	
ATTEST:	
KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk of the Board	
By Deputy Deputy	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
County Counsel	
By Shurken	

Revised 09/29/09

AND EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NAME AND ADDRESS SHEET

Please list the names and **business and residential addresses** of all persons who have executed the bonds and agreements, according to the partnership status of the entity (see pages 2 and 3 of this form) executing the bonds and agreements.

NAME ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
HENDRIKA C. MONTELEONE 35245 BRICGS RD MURRIETA, CA
92563

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	1
county of San Bernardino	
	$\frac{1}{0}$
On September 13.2012 before me,	COTS On. Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer.
personally appeared Hondrika (Monteleone
perconally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
M. CORSON Commission # 1858105 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Jul 17, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	M Coura
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	ONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it re and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
□ Individual	☐ Individual
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee	☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Riverside County Board of Supervisors Request to Speak

Submit request to Clerk of Board (right of podium), Speakers are entitled to three (3) minutes, subject Board Rules listed on the reverse side of this form.
SPEAKER'S NAME: GARRY GRANT
Address: 270(8 JARVIS 57 (only if follow-up mail response requested)
City: PERRIS Zip: 92570
Phone #:
Date: 215T OCT OT Agenda # 219
PLEASE STATE YOUR POSITION BELOW:
Position on "Regular" (non-appealed) Agenda Item:
SupportOppose Neutral
Note: If you are here for an agenda item that is filed for "Appeal", please state separately your position on the appeal below:
SupportOpposeNeutral
I give my 3 minutes to:

Riverside County Board of Supervisors Request to Speak

Submit request to Clerk of Board (right of podium), Speakers are entitled to three (3) minutes, subject Board Rules listed on the reverse side of this form.

SPEAKER'S NAME:	Larry	Mar	Cham
Address:	,		e requested)
City:	Zip:		
Phone #: 909 3	12 848	32	
Date: 11. 20. [2	_ Agenda	#	2.9
PLEASE STATE YOUR	POSITION	BELO	W:
Position on "Regular	" (non-apı	pealed) Agenda Item:
Support _	Орро	se	Neutral
Note: If you are her for "Appeal", please the appeal below:			
Support _	Орро	se	Neutral
I give my 3 minutes	to:		